Mel Morgan

m: Aguilar, Paul J, PED
Sent: Friday, September 29, 2017 3:50 PM
To: Morgan, Dr. Mel
Cc: Ortiz, Michelle
Subject: Local MOE Reconciliation

Good afternoon Superintendent,

As you may know, today is my last day with the PED and | wanted to get information to you before | depart. It was my
intent to visit with you personally but time has gotten away from me. As such, | am reaching out by email.

| have been trying to get local special Ed MOE reconciled for about the last three years and have run into some internal
roadblocks. These have been cleared up and we have recently completed the reconciliation of local MOE for the 10-11,
11-12,12-13, Mand 14-15 school years. This work led to considerable reductions in the liability for school districts,
however some liability still exists. For your district, that amount is $19,862.00.

You will be receiving a letter from my office in the next week explaining the liability and the terms of paying it

back. Although the delay in reconciling was the fault of my office the liability still exists and needs to be returned by

your district to the U.S. Department of Education. Since the delay is our fault, you are being given the option of paying

the entire amount in the current school year or dividing it up between this school year and next school year, the decision

is yours. | apologize for the delay and wish to thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. If you have

~uestions, please direct them to Deborah Dominguez-Clark, State Director of Special Education at
borah.Clark@state.nm.us or at 505-827-1423

Best,

Paul

Hipolito “Paul” Aguilar

Deputy Secretary, Finance & Operations
New Mexico Public Education Department
300 Don Gaspar, Room 224

Santa Fe, NM 87501

505.827.6519






SU0I3D[NI[DI 32113SIG pUb d3d Udam1aq Buiyoipw a3paipul Pazidipy puo pjog

' S19139] 34 W0y suone|

FRveIye

Rifzel

Alewiwing woJy suznole 21edipul s|[99 3oe|g
JOIA 21e31pU} 5]|90 Aein

juawWnNd0g AJBWWING Ul SIB3A UBaMIB] Yd1BW SUOIIB[ND|BD SUBDW U0 PRJ0|0d PaYy

'sIe9A U99M13( SIUBWNJ0P Q3d Ul UOI1B|Nd[ed Ul 98Ueyd 218DIpUl S[|92 PaJ0[0D

08'869Ty ¢ | 00°€L0'69T'T $ | 0T vLE LT § | L10T
8107-LT0T L102-910Z w 8102-L10¢ LT0Z-9T02 -910¢
s trpeiesot e ar R Srus | IR SRS L e BTE [ ;\ R A A, S e R A N AR o L) W e R e S T B 2 = z =
76780'6E S | 0TVLELTTT m (87167881 m 9107
L10Z-9T0¢ 910Z-ST0C _L102-910Z 9T02-ST0C S10¢
B2 == AR VLN Sk § KD Rt oo %S SSRom SRy o ks 2 I A S R R = S S i |
Ov'I6TZE $ | szT67'88T'T S [ 88'660'95T'T $ ST0C
910Z-ST0C ST0Z-¥10C 9102-ST0T ST0Z-710C r10¢
=S L e B | RS s DA DN SR HOLNID T B < S e A 1SS e
(90'S€L'8S) S| 88'660°9ST'T S | v6'VESVITT $ ¥102
STOZ-¥10C ¥10Z-€T0C | ST0Z-¥T0T yT0Z-E10C "€10¢
T R R e S D T e R o e e T U e T bl T T e S [ R R A TSRO T | P AT
ST'SLE'6T v6'vESYIZT S mu ‘651 mwﬁ 7 m Arewwing
| 6v'6E5°8L PETLLELET & 9 uonedyldA | ST/8T/E0 | €T0T
SI'SLE'6T S | v6rESYIZ'T $|6L650°S8T°T S || 6v'6ES8L  § | veTLISLTT S | SHE T S 191913d3d | ST/8T/€0 | -T10C
v10Z-€10C €102-2107 | _7T0T-€T0C €102-2102
:N 8LE omv w mm '6S0'S8T'T m (00'8£8'TVZT § Arewwing
0T°220%ST SET  $|zo06LT0ZT S| v uopeoylaA | ST/ST/20 o2
(v0'8L£9S) | 6L°65V'SST'T § | £8°£€8'TvZ'T $ [ OT'220WST [GOUCTRGUIRIRNN € 191913d3d | ST/91/10 s
€102-2T0C Z10Z-1102 r €102-2T0C ZT02-1T0C
1| (00'zET'0S) w 00'8€8'TH2'T w 00007621 §| < Alewwing 1oz
(19'882'T) $ | egzegve’t § | vyozt'evet § [l(00'cec’'os)  § | 00'8E8TYZT  § | 000£0°T6TT $| T Jane71a3d | €1/10/40 e
Z10Z-110C 1102-010¢ [ Z10Z-110C 1102-0T0¢
|(00€£9'09T) S Y 0L0'T62'T m oo.mﬁ&mqa S L ameezm -
(95°919'60Z) § | p'9ZL'vZ’T S | 00°€rL'2sv'T $ [1(00°219'602) S | 00'9ZT'EvZ’T  § | 00°EvLZSY'T § | 1 1ane1a3d | TI/9T/20 | oo
9dUaIa4Id 1102-010¢ 0T0Z-600C || 32UdJ4ajid TT0Z-0T0C 0102-600¢
B N uonadLdsag 160 15110 IEENN
suolIR[Na[eD 101SIQ i suole[najed aid #UAPS) ) swnsog |29 ooyos
L10C - 600¢
SIS 'V 30N

12¥41S1d TOOHJs A3TTVA 3NDVYOrod






o~
s n

Eynibit ¥)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ‘
- . PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
~ - - 300DON GASPAR "~ -
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-2786
Telephone (505) 827-5800

www.ped.state.nm.us

HANNA SKANDERA

SUSANA MARTINEZ
SECRETARY-DESIGNATE OF EDUCATION '

Governor

February 16, 2012

Mr. Adan Delgado
Superintendent

Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
1574 State Rd. 502

Santa Fe, NM 87506

Dear Superintendent Delgado:

In order to determine that a Local Educational Agency (LEA) complies with the Maintenance Of
Effort (MOE) requirement under 34 CFR § 300.203(a) and for the purpose of establishing the
LEA’s eligibility for an Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Part B (IDEA-B) sub-grant
award, the New Mexico Public Education Department (NMPED) is required to determine the
LEA’s annual MOE. To meet the MOE requirements, the LEAs expenditures for the education
of children with disabilities must remain at least the same amount or per capita amount from
either (1) local funds only or (2) the combination of State and local funds, as the LEA spent for
that purpose from the same source for the most recent prior year for which information is
available. A LEA that relies on the “local funds only” for any fiscal year must ensure that the
amount of local funds it expends for the education of children with disabilities in that year is at
least the same, either in total or per capita, as the amount it spent for that purpose in the most

recent fiscal year for which information is available and the “local funds only” standard was used
to establish its compliance.

The IDEA-B allows the NMPED to consider certain allowable reductions under 34 CFR §
300.204 in determining if an LEA meets the MOE requirement. A LEA is allowed to reduce its
level of expenditures for the education of children with disabilities below the level of
expenditures for the preceding fiscal year if the reduction is attributable to:
(1) The voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure for just cause, of
special education or related services personnel.
(2) A decrease in the enrollment of children with disabilities. )
(3) The termination of the obligation of the agency, consistent with this part (IDEA-B), to
provide a program of special education to a particular child with a disability that is an
exceptionally costly program, as determined by the SEA, because the child:



Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
Page 2 of 3
February 16, 2012

a) Has left the jurisdiction of the agency;
b) Has reached the age at which the obligation of the agency to provide FAPE to the
child has terminated; or
¢) No longer needs the program of special education.
(4) The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases, such as the
acquisition of equipment or the construction of school facilities.
(5) The assumption of cost by the high cost fund, Puente para los Nifios, operated by the
SEA under 34 CFR § 300.704(c).

For any fiscal year in which the IDEA-B basic entitlement (Section 611) sub-grant allocation
received by a LEA (excluding the Preschool sub-grant) exceeds the amount the LEA received for
the previous fiscal year, the LEA may be able to reduce the level of its local fund expenditures
on the education of children with disabilities, by not more than 50 percent of the amount of that
excess. In accordance with 34 CFR § 300.608, if the NMPED determines that an LEA is not
meeting the requirements of IDEA-B, including the targets in the State Performance Plan, the
NMPED must prohibit the LEA from reducing its local fiscal effort under 34 CFR § 300.205.
As a result, only an LEA that is determined to be “Meets Requirements™ is eligible to reduce its
MOE as per 34 CFR § 300.205. '

It is important to note that the amount by which an LEA can choose to adjust its local fiscal
effort under 34 CFR § 300.205 can be affected by the amount of IDEA-B Basic (Section 611)
sub-grant funds the LEA sets aside for Coordinated Early Intervening Services (CEIS), under 34
CFR § 300.226.

In calculating MOE for the LEA, the NMPED has considered expenditures in the following
object codes:
e 53211 Diagnosticians — Contracted.
53212 Speech Therapists — Contracted
53213 Occupational Therapists — Contracted
53214 Physical/Recreational Therapists — Contracted
53215 Psychologists/Counselors — Contracted
53216 Audiologists — Contracted
53217 Interpreters — Contracted
53218 Specialisis — Contracted
53219 Special Ed Assistants (Non-Instructional) — Contracted

In calculating MOE for the LEA, the NMPED has also considered expenditures in the following
Job classification codes as reported under object codes 51100 (Salaries Expense), 51200
(Overtime Expense) and 51300 (Additional compensation): -
e 1311 Diagnosticians
1312 Speech Therapists
1313 Occupational Therapists
1314 Physical/Recreational Therapists
1315 Psychologists/Counselors
1316 Audiologists
1317 Interpreters



Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
Page 3 of 3
February 16, 2012

1318 Specialists

1319  Special Ed Assistants (N on-Instructional)
1412 Teachers - Special Education

1712 Instructional Assistants — Special Education

The below FY2010 and FY2011 reported expenditures are calculated per MOE requirements:

SEONT

$1,452,743 $1,243,126 | $(209,617) | MEETS | $5321 | $4804 | NO

If you do not agree with the MOE calculations, please contact Tim Crum at (505) 827-3502 or at
tim.crum@state.nm.us. If the LEA’s MOE has been decreased for FY2010, and the LEA meets
any of the criteria for an allowable reduction in MOE per 34 CFR § 300.204 and/or 34 CER §
300.704(c), please submit explanations and supporting documentation for the allowable
reduction in MOE within 60 days of the date of this letter to Tim Crum at:

New Mexico Public Education Department
Special Education Bureau

120 South Federal Place, Room 206

Santa Fe, NM 87501

The SEB looks forward to working with you to improve the outcomes for New Mexico students
receiving special education services.

Sincerely,

Evelyn Romero
Fiscal Manager, Special Education Bureau

ER/tc

~cc: Mr. Paul Aguilar, Deputy Secretary, Finance and Operations
Ms. Denise Koscielniak, Director of Federal Programs
Mr. Tim Crum, Management Analyst, Special Education Bureau
Ms. Norma Cavazos, Special Education Director, Pojoaque Valley Public Schools






Ehibit %2

.. .. .STATE OF NEW MEXICO ;

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

. 300 DON GASPAR : .

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-2786
Telephone (505) 827-5800

www.ped.state.nm.us

HANNA SKANDERA SUSANA MARTINEZ
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION GOVERNOR
July 1, 2013

Mr. Adan Delgado
Superintendent

Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
1574 State Rd. 502

Santa Fe, NM 87506

Dear Superintendent Delgado:

In order to determine that a local education agency (LEA) complies with the Maintenance of Effort
(MOE) requirement under 34 CFR § 300.203, and to establish the LEA’s eligibility. for an Individuals
with Disabilities Education Act Part B (IDEA-B) subgrant award, the New Mexico Public Education
Department (PED) must determine the LEA’s annual MOE. In order to meet the MOE requirements, an
LEA’s expenditures from state funds for the education of students with disabilities must remain at least

the same aggregate amount or per capita amount for the most recent prior year for which information is
available. ’

Under 34 CFR § 300.204, PED can consider certain allowable reductions to determine if an LEA meets
the MOE requirement. LEAs can reduce the level of expenditures for the education of students with

disabilities below the level of expenditures for the preceding fiscal year, if the reduction is attributable to
any of the following:

1. The voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure for just cause,
of special education or related services personnel.

2. A decrease in the enroliment of students with disabilities.

3. The termination of the obligation of the agency, consistent with the IDEA-B, to
provide a program of special education to a particular student with a disability
that is an exceptionally costly program as determined by the state education
agency (SEA) because the child:

a. has left the jurisdiction of the agency;

b. has reached the age at which the obligation of the agency to provide Free
Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) to the student has terminated; or,

c. no longer needs the program of special education.

4. The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases such as the
acquisition of equipment or the construction of school facilities,

5. The assumption of cost by the high cost fund, Puente para los Nifios, operated by
the state under 34 CFR § 300.704(c).



Maintenance of Effort Calculations of FY 2012
July 1, 2013
Page 2 of 3

For any fiscal year in which the IDEA-B basic entitlement (Section 611) subgrant allocation received by
an LEA exceeds the amount the LEA received in the previous fiscal year (this excludes the Section 619
pre-school subgrant), the LEA may be able to reduce the level of its state fund expenditures for the
education of students with disabilities by not more than 50 percent of the amount of that excess. In
accordance with 34 CFR § 300.600, if PED determines that an LEA is not meeting the requirements of
the IDEA-B (including the targets in the State Performance Plan), PED must prohibit the LEA from
reducing its local fiscal effort under 34 CFR § 300.205. As a result, only an LEA that is determined to
“Meets Requirements” for FY12 (July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012) is eligible to reduce its MOE as per 34
CFR § 300.205 only if the LEA received an increased IDEA-B Basic grant funds.

Please note that the amount by which an LEA can adjust its local fiscal effort under 34 CFR § 300.205
can be affected by the amount of the IDEA-B Basic (Section 611) subgrant funds the LEA sets aside for
Coordinated Early Intervening Services (CEIS) under 34 CFR § 300.226. For further information, see
Appendix D (page 46817) of the IDEA-B regulations. An LEA cannot implement a CEIS program
without written approval and established budget authority from the PED/SEB.

In calculating the MOE for an LEA, PED considered expenditures in the following object codes:

53211  Diagnosticians — Contracted

53212 Speech Therapists — Contracted

53213  Occupational Therapists — Contracted

53214  Physical/Recreational Therapists — Contracted

53215  Psychologists/Counselors — Contracted

53216  Audiologists — Contracted

53217  Interpreters — Contracted

53218  Specialists — Contracted

53219  Special Ed, Assistants (Non-Instructional) — Contracted

In calculating MOE for an LEA, the following job classification codes as reported under object codes
51100 (Salaries Expense), 51200 (Overtime Expense), and 51300 (Additional Compensation) were
considered:

1311 Diagnosticians

1312 Speech Therapists

1313 Occupational Therapists

1314 Physical/Recreational Therapists

1315 Psychologists/Counselors

1316 Audiologists

1317 Interpreters

1318 Specialists

1319 Special Ed. Assistants (Non-Instructional)
1412 Teachers —Special Education

1712 Instructional Assistants — Special Education



Maintenance of Effort Calculations of FY 2012
July 1, 2013
Page 30of 3

The following FY'11 and FY 12 reported expenditures were calculated per MOE requirements:

81,292,070

$1,241,838 8(50,232) | $4,768 | $4,967 | $50.232 | NA2

If the MOE for your LEA decreased for 201 1-2012 and you feel your LEA meets one or more of the
allowable exceptions under 34 CFR § 300.204, for 2011-2012, as described in this letter, please submit
documentation with an explanation to the SEB for review. Documents that contain personally identifiable
information cannot be sent via email and must be mailed or faxed within 30 days of this letter to:

Tim Crum ..

Management Analyst

Special Education Bureau

120 South Federal Place, Room 206
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Tel: (505) 827-3502

Fax: (505)954-0001

If you feel other expenditures for special education or related services, from 2011-2012, should be
considered, or if you have other non-confidential inquires, you can email Tim Crum at

tim.crum@state.nm.us.

Failure to meet the MOE requirement under 34 CFR § 300.203, except as provided under 34 CFR §
300.204 and 300.205, will result in an audit resolution proceeding pursuant to 6.21.2 NMAC. If results
from the audit resolution proceeding reveal that MOE noncompliance exists, the PED will determine
IDEA-B award eligibility as required under 34 CFR § 300.203(b)

.

The Special Education Bureau looks forward to working with you to improve the outcomes for New
Mexico students receiving special education services.

Sincerely, .
Patricia Hawkins
Fiscal Manager

GB/tc

cc: Hanna Skandera, Secretary of Education
Hipolito “Paul” Aguilar, Deputy Secretary, Finance and Operations
Denise Koscielniak, Director of Federal Programs
Gabriel Baca, Interim Director, Special Education Bureau
Maria Fildago, Audit and Accounting Manager
Jennifer Black, Education Administrator, Special Education Bureau
Tim Crum, Management Analyst, Special Education Bureau
Norma Cavazos, Special Education Director, Pojoaque Valley Public Schools






STATE OF NEW MEXICO ° ,

. PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT _ L

" 300 DON GASPAR : ;

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-2786 o
Telephone (505) 827-5800 -

www.ped.state.nm.us

HANNA SKANDERA SUSANA MARTINEZ
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION GOVERNOR

January 16, 2015

Mr. Adédn Delgado, Superintendent
Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
1574 State Road 502 West

Santa Fe, NM 87506

RE: Pojoaque Valley Public Schools Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2012
(2012-2013 school year)

Dear Superintendent Delgado:

r\'" . Based on the information available to the Special Education Bureau- (SEB) as of the date of this letter

-~ Pojoaque Valley Public Schools met MOE in FFY2012. The level of effort is the amount of state funds
that were spent or should have been spent for the education of students with disabilities pursuant o
Section 613(a)(2)(A)(iii) of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Part B (IDEA B) and 34 CFR
§ 300.203. The required level of effort for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools for FFY2013 is $1,196,632.45
(unless allowable exceptions are submitted and approved as described in this letter).

Enclosed is the MOE Verification Form which requires Pojoaque Valley Public Schools to: (1) review
the FFY2012 MOE Executive Summary below; and (2) accept or reject the information regarding
spending in FFY2012 for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools. Please return this form, noting the acceptance
or rejection including a signature to the SEB on or before February 16, 2015. The MOE Verification

Form may be signed, scanned and emailed to Andrea.Aiello@state.nm.us or signed and faxed to (505)
954-0001 Attention: Andrea Aiello.

Failure to return the signed MOE Verification Form will be considered an acceptance of the
information provided in the FFY2012 MOE Executive Surnmary.

- FFY2012 MOE Executive Stinmaiy

" $1,202,790.62 | $1,356,812.72 $154,022.10 $4,967.35 $6,461.01 $1,493.66




FFY2012 Maintenance of Effort — Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
January 16, 2015
Page 2 of 4

In order to determine that a local education agency (LEA) complies with MOE requirements under 34
CFR § 300.203, and to establish the LEA’s eligibility for an IDEA B subgrant award, the Public
Education Department (PED) must determine the LEA’s annual MOE. In order to meet the MOE
requirements, a LEA’s expenditures, i.e. the level of effort from state funds for the education of students
with disabilities, must remain at least the same aggregate amount or per capita amount for the most recent
prior year for which information is available.

The level of effort may only be reduced if an allowable exception is approved by SEB. If the LEA has
documentation to show that it may have one or more of the allowable exceptions under 34 CFR §
300.204, for FFY2012 (2012-2013 school year), as described in this letter, please submit documentation
with an explanation to the SEB for review no later than February 16, 2015. Documents that contain
personally identifiable information cannot be sent via email and must be mailed or faxed to:

Special Education Bureau
Attention: Andrea Aiello

120 South Federal Place, room 206
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Tel: (505) 827-1457

Fax: (505) 954-0001

Failure to meet the MOE requirements under 34 CFR § 300.203, except as provided under 34 CFR §§
300.204 and 300.205, may result in the application of the audit resolution proceedings described under
6.21.2 New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC). If results from the 6.21.2 NMAC audit proceedings
reveal that MOE noncompliance exists, PED will determine IDEA B award eligibility as required under
34 CFR § 300.203(b).

Under 34 CFR § 300.204, PED can consider certain allowable reductions to determine if a LEA meets the
MOE requirement. LEAs can reduce the level of expenditures, for the education of students with
disabilities below the level of expenditures for the preceding fiscal year, if the reduction is attributable to
any of the following allowable exceptions:

1. The voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure for just cause,
of special education or related services personnel.

2. A decrease in the enrollment of students with disabilities.

3. The termination of the obligation of the agency, consistent with the IDEA B, to
provide a program of special education to a particular student with a disability
that is an exceptionally costly program as determined by the state education
agency (SEA) because the child:

a. has left the jurisdiction of the agency;

b. has reached the age at which the obligation of the agency to provide Free
Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) to the student has terminated; or,

c. no longer needs the program of special education.

4. The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases such as the
acquisition of equipment or the construction of school facilities.

5. The assumption of cost by the high cost fund, Puente para los Nifios, operated by
the state under 34 CFR § 300.704(c).

For any fiscal year in which the JDEA B basic entitlement (Section 611) subgrant allocation received by a
LEA exceeds the amount it received in the previous fiscal year (this excludes the Section 619 pre-school
subgrant), the LEA may be eligible to reduce the level of its state fund expenditures for the education of
students with disabilities by not more than 50 percent of the amount of the increase. In accordance with
34 CFR § 300.600, if PED determines that a LEA is not meeting the requirements of the IDEA B
(including the targets in the State Performance Plan), PED must prohibit that LEA from reducing its MOE

1N



FFY2012 Maintenance of Effort — Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
January 16, 2015
Page 3 of 4

under 34 CFR § 300.205. As a result, a LEA with an annual determination of “Meets Requirements” for

FFY2013 (July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014) and an increase in its IDEA B Basic subgrant funds would be
eligible to reduce its MOE as per 34 CER § 300.205.

$414,429.00 $419,618.00

Please note that the amount by which a LEA can adjust its local fiscal effort under 34 CFR § 300.205 can
be affected by the amount of the IDEA B Basic (Section 611) subgrant funds the LEA sets aside for
Coordinated Early Intervening Services (CEIS) under 34 CFR § 300.226. For further information, see
Appendix D, of the IDEA B regulations at 71 FR 46817. A LEA cannot implement a CEIS program
without written approval and established budget authority from PED/SEB.

following object codes:
e 53211 Diagnosticians — Contracted
53212 Speech Therapists — Contracted
53213 Occupational Therapists — Contracted
53214  Physical/Recreational Therapists —~ Contracted
53215  Psychologists/Counselors — Contracted
53216  Audiologists — Contracted
53217  Interpreters — Contracted
53218  Specialists — Contracted
53219  Special Ed, Assistants (Non-Instructional) — Contracted

In calculating FFY2012 MOE for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools, SEB considered expenditures from the

In calculating FFY2012 MOE for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools, the following job classification codes

as reported under object codes 51100 (Salaries Expense), 51200 (Overtime Expense) and 51300
(Additional Compensation) were considered:

e 1311 Diagnosticians

1312 Speech Therapists

1313 Occupational Therapists

1314 Physical/Recreational Therapists

1315 Psychologists/Counselors

1316 Audiologists

1317 Interpreters

1318 Specialists

1319 Special Ed. Assistants (Non-Instructional)
1412 ‘Teachers ~Special Education

1712 Instructional Assistants — Special Education

Pojoaque Valley Public Schools may submit other allowable expenditures that are necessary for the
provision of special education and related services for consideration in determining the level of effort.

SEB will determine if those expenditures will be included in the LEA’s level of effort on a case-by-case
basis.

The Special Education Bureau looks forward to working with you to improve the outcomes for New
Mexico students receiving special education services.



FFY2012 Maintenance of Effort — Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
January 16, 2015
Page 4 of 4

Sincerely,

\Patrisia Yl

Patricia Hawkins

Fiscal Manager, Special Education Bureau

Enc. (1): FFY2012 MOE Verification Form

cc: Christina Velasquez, Special Education Director, Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
Alex Salazar, Business Manager, Pojoaque Valley Public Schools

()

[Z



Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Verification Form

As of January 16, 2015 Pojoaque Valley Public Schools met MOE in FFY2012. The required level
of effort for FFY2013 is $1,196,632.45, unless allowable exceptions are submitted and approved by
Special Education Bureau (SEB).

“Review the FFY2012 MOE - Executive Summary below and either accept or reject the information
regarding spending in FFY2012 for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools. Return this form, noting your
acceptance or rejection to the SEB on or before February 16, 2015. This form may be signed,
scanned and emailed to Andrea.Aiello@state.nm.us or signed and faxed to (505) 954-0001 Attention:
Andrea Aiello. :

- (@011:2012)

$1,202,790.62 | $1,356,812.72 | $154,022.10 $4,967.35 $6,461.01 $1,493.66

Failure to return the signed MOE Verification Form will be considered
information provided in the FFY2012 MOE Executive Summary,

an acceptance of the
as stated above.

] Accept the Actual Level of Effort for FFY2012 indicated above.

NOTE: Pojoaque Valley Public Schools may still produce evidence of allowable exceptions
pursuant to 34 CFR § 300.204, or other evidence of allowable reductions on or before February 16,
2015.

[ Reject the Actual Level of Effort for FFY2012 indicated above. Pojoaque Valley Public Schools

must provide SEB with supporting documentation or other evidence of a miscalculation of the Actual
Level of Effort identified above on or before February 16, 2015.

Authorized Signature Date

New Mexico Public Education Department — FFY2012 MOE Verification Form

r 2






.School_s met MOE int FFY2012 The requireg jever. . ..
SS lowable exceptxons are submltted and approved By e o

y belo W and elther accept or reject the mformatlon )

/alley Public Schools Retum this form, notm youx .

16, 2015. TThis orm 1 Inay, _be; ‘1g’ned," R
m:us’or signed and faxed to (505) 954-0001 Aftention: e

-Fail r.n. the sxgned MOE Verg" catzon b
- ':; mfo matlon prowded in the FFY2012 MOE E {

E‘ Accept the Actual Level of Effoxt for FFY20 12 mdlcated above.

NOTE POJoaque Val ley Public Schools ‘may, stlll produce: evtdence of allowable exceptlons
300.204 or othet evnd' nce of allo able red" i e

New Mexico Public Education Department — FEY2012 MOE Verification Form

14



K,

TN
hY



E\chib;* 5

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
... PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 DON GASPAR
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-2786
Telephone (505) 827-5800

www.ped.state.nm.us

HANNA SKANDERA

SUSANA MARTINEZ
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION

GOVERNOR

March 18, 2015

Mr. Adén Delgado, Superintendent
Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
1574 State Road 502 West

Santa Fe, NM 87506

RE: Pojoaque Valley Public Schools Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2013
(2013-2014 school year)

Dear Superintendent Delgado:

Based on the information available to the Special Education Bureau (SEB) as of the date of this letter
Pojoaque Valley Public Schools met MOE in FFY2013. The level of effort is the amount of state funds
that were spent or should have been spent for the education of students with disabilities pursuant to
Section 613(a)(2)(A)(iii) of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Part B (IDEA B) and 34 CFR
§ 300.203. The required level of effort for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools for FFY2014 is $1,222,603.81
(unless allowable exceptions are submitted and approved as described in this letter).

Enclosed is the MOE Verification Form which requires you to: (1) review the FFY2013 MOE Executive
Summary below; and (2) accept or reject the information regarding spending in FFY2013 for Pojoaque
Valley Public Schools. Please return this form, noting your acceptance or rejection including your
signature to the SEB on or before April 17, 2015. The MOE Verification. Form may be signed, scanned
and emailed to Andrea.Aiello@state.nm.us or signed and faxed to (505) 954-0001 Attention: Andrea
Aiello.

Failure to return the signed MOE Verification Form will be considered an acceptance of the
information provided in the FFY2013 MOE Executive Summary.

\\vl,k‘ $1,196,632.45 | $1,275,171.94 $78,539.49 $6,461.01 $7,084.29 $623.28




" FFY2013 Maintenance of Effort — Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
March 18, 2015
Page 2 of 4

In order to determine that a LEA complies with MOE requirements under 34 CFR § 300.203, and to
establish the LEA’s eligibility for an IDEA B subgrant award, PED must determine the LEA’s annual
MOE. In order to meet the MOE requirements, a LEA’s expenditures, i.e. the level of effort from state
funds for the education of students with disabilities, must remain at least the same aggregate amount or
per capita amount for the most recent prior year for which information is available.

The level of effort may only be reduced if an allowable exception is approved by the New Mexico Public
Education Department (PED). If the local education agency (LEA) has documentation to show that it may
have one or more of the allowable exceptions under 34 CFR § 300.204, for FFY2013 (2013-2014 school
year), as described in this letter, please submit documentation with an explanation to the Special
Education Bureau (SEB) for review no later than April 17, 2015. Documents that contain personally
identifiable information cannot be sent via email and must be mailed or faxed to:

" Special Education Bureau
Attention: Andrea Aiello
120 South Federal Place, room 206
Santa Fe, NM 87501
Tel: (505) 827-1457
Fax: (505) 954-0001

Failure to meet the MOE requirements under 34 CFR § 300.203, except as provided under 34 CFR §§
300.204 and 300.205, may result in the application of the audit resolution proceedings described under
6.21.2 New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC). If results from the 6.21.2 NMAC audit proceedings
reveal that MOE noncompliance exists, the PED will determine IDEA B award eligibility as required
under 34 CFR § 300.203(b).

Under 34 CFR § 300.204, PED can consider certain allowable reductions to determine if a LEA meets the

MOE requirement. LEAs can reduce the level of expenditures, for the education of students with
disabilities below the level of expenditures for the preceding fiscal year, if the reduction is attributable to
any of the following allowable exceptions:

1. The voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure for just cause,
of special education or related services personnel.

2. A decrease in the enrollment of students with disabilities.

3. The termination of the obligation of the agency, consistent with the IDEA B, to
provide a program of special education to a particular student with a disability
that is an exceptionally costly program as determined by the state education
agency (SEA) because the child:

a. has left the jurisdiction of the agency;

b. has reached the age at which the obligation of the agency to provide Free
Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) to the student has terminated; or,

c. no longer needs the program of special education.

4. The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases such as the
acquisition of equipment or the construction of school facilities.

5. The assumption of cost by the high cost fund, Puente para los Nifios, operated by
the state under 34 CFR § 300.704(c).

For any fiscal year in which the IDEA B basic entitlement (Section 611) subgrant allocation received by
Pojoaque Valley Public Schools exceeds the amount it received in the previous fiscal year (this excludes
the Section 619 pre-school subgrant), Pojoaque Valley Public Schools may be able to reduce the level of
its state fund expenditures for the education of students with disabilities by not more than 50 percent of
the amount of the increase. In accordance with 34 CFR § 300.600, if PED determines that a LEA is not
meeting the requirements of the IDEA B (including the targets in the State Performance Plan), PED must



" FFY2013 Maintenance of Effort — Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
March 18, 2015
Page 3 of 4

prohibit the LEA from reducing its MOE under 34 CFR § 300.205. As a result, a LEA with an annual
determination of “Meets Requirements” for FFY2013 (July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014) and an increase in
its IDEA B Basic subgrant funds would be eligible to reduce its MOE as per 34 CER § 300.205

NA $419,618.00 $380,960.00 NO $-

Please note that the amount by which a LEA can adjust its local fiscal effort under 34 CER § 300.205 can
be affected by the amount of the IDEA B Basic (Section 611) subgrant funds the LEA sets aside for
Coordinated Early Intervening Services (CEIS) under 34 CFR § 300.226. For further information, see
Appendix D, of the IDEA B regulations at 71 FR 46817. A LEA cannot implement a CEIS program
without written approval and established budget authority from PED/SEB.

In calculating FFY2013 MOE for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools, SEB considered expenditures from the
following object codes:

®* 53211 Diagnosticians — Contracted

53212 Speech Therapists — Contracted

53213 Occupational Therapists — Contracted

53214  Physical/Recreational Therapists - Contracted

53215  Psychologists/Counselors — Contracted

53216  Audiologists — Contracted

53217  Interpreters — Contracted

53218  Specialists — Contracted

53219  Special Ed, Assistants (Non-Instructional) ~ Contracted

In calculating FFY2013 MOE for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools, the following job classification codes

as reported under object codes 51100 (Salaries Expense), 51200 (Overtime Expense) and 51300
(Additional Compensation) were considered:

e 1311 Diagnosticians

1312 Speech Therapists

1313 Occupational Therapists

1314 Physical/Recreational Therapists

1315 Psychologists/Counselors

1316 Audiologists

1317 Interpreters

1318 Specialists

1319 Special Ed. Assistants (N on-Instructional)
1412 Teachers —Special Education

1712 Instructional Assistants — Special Education

Pojoaque Valley Public Schools may submit other allowable expenditures that are necessary for the
provision of special education and related services for consideration in determining the LEA’s level of

effort. SEB will determine if those expenditures will be included in the LEA’s level of effort on a case-
by-case basis.

The Special Education Bureau looks forward to working with you to improve the outcomes for New
Mexico students receiving special education services.



" FFY2013 Maintenance of Effort — Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
March 18, 2015
Page4 of 4

Sincerely,

Patricia Hawkins
Fiscal Manager, Special Education Bureau

JD/ph

cc: Christina Velasquez, Special Education Director, Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
Alex Salazar, Business Manager, Pojoaque Valley Public Schools



~ FEY2013 MOE Verification Form - Pojoaque Valley Public Schools
March 18, 2015

Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Verification Form

As of March 18, 2015, Pojoaque Valley Public Schools met MOE in FFY2013. The required level of
effort for FFY2014 is"$1,222,603.81, unless allowable exceptions are submitted and approved by
Special Education Bureau (SEB).

regarding spending in FFY2013 for Pojoaque Valley Public Schools. Return this form, noting your
acceptance or rejection to the SEB on or before April 17, 2015. This form may be signed, scanned

and emailed to Andrea.Aiello@state.nm.us or signed and faxed to (505) 954-0001 Attention: Andrea
Aiello.

[ ‘ _____FFY2013 MOE Execufive Summary

$1,196,632.45 | $1,275,171.94 $78,539.49 $6,461.01 $7,084.29 $623.28

Failure to return the signed MOE Verification Form will be considered an acceptance of the
information provided in the FFY2013 MOE Executive Summary, as stated above.

] Accept the Actual Level of Effort for FFY2013 indicated above.

NOTE: Pojoaque Valley Public Schools may still produce evidence of allowable exceptions
pursuant to 34 CFR § 300.204, or other evidence of allowable reductions on or before April 17, 2015.

L] Reject the Actual Leve] of Effort for FFY2013 indicated above. Pojoaque Valley Public Schools

must provide SEB with supporting documentation or other evidence of a miscalculation of the Actual
Level of Effort identified above on or before April 17, 2015.

Authorized Signature Date

New Mexico Public Education Department ~ FFY2013 MOE Verification Form

19






FFY2013 MOE Venﬁcatlon Form Po_,oaque Valley Pubhc Schools
March 18,2015 - . R

_As of March 18 2015 Po_|oaque Yalley Pubhc Sehools met MOE in FFY2013 The requued level of
: ss allowable ; exceptlons re submltted and app1 oved by

rification Form vill be consulered an acceptance of t_he -
13 MOE xecutwe Summary, as stated above. Lo

4 rice of allowable exceptlons
duc 'ons on or before Apl‘[l 17. 2015.

t pr¢ ) Up] T mg document tlon or othe1 .evxdence of a mlscalculatlon of the Actual
Level of Effort identified above on.or before‘ _ pnl 17 201 5 T

New Mexico Public Education Department — FFY2013 MOE Verification Form

AN







Exhibor 7

MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT - POJOAQUE VALLEY SCHOOLS

e e e

7 May
Per Per LEA
MOE LEA'S Capita Capita  Decrease
FY 2010 FY 2011 (Reduced) or 2009-2010 Amount Amount MOE for
MOE MOE Increased Determination  FY2010 FY2011  FY 2011
<
1,452,743.00 1,292,070.00 (160,673.00) MEETS 5,321.00 4,768.00 NO
May
Per Per LEA
MOE LEA'S Capita Capita  Decrease
FY 2011 FY 2012 (Reduced) or 2010-2011 Amount Amount MOE for
MOE MOE Increased Determination  FY2011 FY2012  FY 2012
1,292,070.00 1,241,838.00 (50,232.00) MEETS 4,768.00 4,967.00 NO
o May
- Per Per LEA
o MOE LEA'S Capita Capita  Decrease
FY 2012 FY 2013 (Reduced) or 2011-2012 Amount Amount MOE for
MOE MOE Increased Determination  FY2012 FY2013  FY 2013
1,241,838.00 1,185,459.79 (56,378.21) MEETS 4,967.00 5,645.05 NO
May
17 - Per Per LEA
MOE LEA'S Capita Capita  Decrease
FY 2013 FY 2014 (Reduced) or 2011-2012 Amount  Amount MOE for
MOE : MOE Increased Determination  FY2013 FY2014  FY 2013
1,185,459.79  1,214,834.94 29,375.15 MEETS 5,645.05 6,166.67 NO

as of 3/5/14 MOE expenditures totalled 698,665.72 & encumb were 523,592.62 for a total of 1,222,258
sped student count at 40th day (10/9/13) was 197.






